Form 51-102F3 Material Change Report

Item 1 Name and Address of Company

MINEWORX TECHNOLOGIES LTD. (The "Company")

19239 – 96 Avenue Surrey, B.C. V4N 4C4

Item 2 Date of Material Change

July 31, 2020

Item 3 News Release

A News Release over Globe Newswire on July 31, 2020

Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Company announced the resignation of one of its Directors.

Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

Surrey, B.C., Canada – July 31, 2020 Mineworx Technologies Ltd., (the "Company" or "Mineworx") (TSXV: MWX) (OTCQB: MWXRF) (FSE: YRS WKN: A2DSW3) announces that A.J. Pienaar ("Pine") has resigned from the Board of Directors effective July 31, 2020.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not applicable.

Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7 Omitted Information

Not applicable.

Item 8 Executive Officer

Mr. Greg Pendura, President and Chief Executive Officer

Tel: 780-800-0726

Item 9 Date of Report

July 31, 2020